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Peter Kamenstein
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Gerald Reilly, Counsel
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Janice Will, Recording Secretary

Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the March 11, 2004 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The Chairman set the next meeting for April 8, 2004.

The minutes of the February 5, 2004 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

Chairman Kamenstein told the other Board members that he had recently learned that the ZBA is not required to keep or provide verbatim taped minutes of their meetings, and he thought they should consider the possibility of disposing of the audio cassettes.

Anthony Schembri asked how the secretary would be able to provide the written minutes without a tape.

The Chairman said that while the secretary does not provide verbatim written minutes, a verbatim record does exist on the tapes.

Ronald Stewart suggested that once the secretary has used the tapes and the Board has approved the minutes, the tapes could then be disposed of.

The Chairman said he thought that might be appropriate and suggested the Board give it some consideration for further discussion.

HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA03-26 Gizzo, Alessandro – Special Permit – For two (2) accessory apartments in a single-family dwelling in an R-1 zoning district per Article XIII Section 250-68.  The apartments consist of 1200 sq. ft. and 1300 sq. ft., respectively.  The house is currently a legally non-conforming 3-family residence.  The applicant wishes to change the status of the house in order to permit construction of a 750 sq. ft. addition to the 1300 sq. ft. accessory apartment.

Mr. Gizzo was not present. 

Noting that Mr. Gizzo had not appeared to present his application in several months,  Chairman Kamenstein recommended dropping his application from the agenda.  He said that if Mr. Gizzo decided he did want to pursue the matter, he would have to re-apply.  

Mr. Schembri said he agreed, but he also asked if the Board should give Mr. Gizzo a month’s notice of their intention to drop his application. 

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not think it was necessary to do so.  He added that he had spoken to Mr. Gizzo’s attorney, Don Rossi, and Mr. Rossi had not heard from Mr. Gizzo about pursuing the application either.

The Board members were all in agreement with the Chairman.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

As the first two applications pertained to the same cottage, the Chairman said the Board would hear them together.

BA04-08 Mayland, Dr. Edward and Mary – Special Permit – For the use of an existing accessory apartment (cottage) per Article XIII Section 250-68.  The cottage benefited from legal non-conforming status in the past, but the owners now seek to construct an addition to it, requiring application for a Special Permit.

BA04-09 Mayland, Dr. Edward and Mary – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit the conversion of a ½-story attic space to 490 sq. ft. of living space in an existing, non-conforming caretaker’s cottage.  The new living space will be 41 ft. from the front line of the property, but its addition will increase the total bulk of the cottage, the front corner of which is 16.8 ft. from the front line.  As such, a Variance of 58.2 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 16.8 ft. existing).

The Chairman called on J. D. Dworaczyk, resident of the cottage, who was present to represent the Maylands.

Mr. Dworaczyk said that his children were currently sharing a small bedroom, so he wanted to add another bedroom to give them a little more room.

The Chairman said that he knew the Maylands and was familiar with the property, which he described as isolated.  He asked Mr. Dworaczyk for the square footage of the main house.

Mr. Dworaczyk said it consists of approximately 7000 sq. ft.

Mr. Schembri commented that the request was not egregious because the footprint of the cottage would remain unchanged.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.  

Gerald Reilly read a draft Resolution for the Special Permit.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that he disliked Variances so specific as to include inches, and he asked Mr. Reilly to make the Variance for 60 ft. 

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution for the Area Variance.

One vote was taken for both the Special permit and the Area Variance.

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewarti:
Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit and Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA04-10 Donnelly, Florence – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit a 12 ft. x 19 ft. deck to remain as built.  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79(A), with the exception of the front yard.  The existing front yard is 19 ft., which becomes the front yard setback per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A variance of 8 ft. is requested (19 ft. required; 11 ft. existing).

The Chairman called on Nicholas Gaboury, grandson of the applicant.  Mr. Gaboury said the house was for sale, necessitating legalization of the deck.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Bloomerside Cooperative had approved the deck.  He added that it was customary for the ZBA to go along with recommendations of the Town’s co-ops.  

There were no questions, so the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA04-11 Farley, Katherine – Special Permit – For the construction of a 2020 sq. ft. accessory apartment (caretaker’s house) per Article XIII Section 250-68.  A previously granted Special Permit (BA99-37) and an amendment to it (BA00-52) have expired, because a Building Permit was not issued within 18 months of the granting of the Special Permits per Article XVII Section 250-108 (E.6).

Chairman Kamenstein called on Margaret Clark, attorney for the applicant.  Ms. Clark explained that one Return Receipt from the Notice to Property Owners had not been received, but she had spoken to the addressee who had no objection to Ms. Farley’s application.  

Ms. Clark explained that the caretaker’s house now being proposed (2020 sq. ft.) would be slightly smaller than the one the previous Special Permit had been granted for (2420 sq. ft.), and the main dwelling would also be smaller (8900 sq. ft.) than originally planned (10,000 sq. ft.).

Ms. Clark said that a letter received by the Board from Amy and Elliot Lawrence expressed concern about tree removal.  She stated that the Planning Board had already  approved a tree removal permit that very explicitly stated which trees could be removed and which trees were to be kept.  

Mr. Monti asked if the Lawrences knew about the tree-clearing permit, and Ms. Clark responded that they did.

The Chairman said that if the Planning Board had addressed the tree-clearing issue, there was no need for the ZBA to go into it.

Mr. Monti asked Ms. Clark if the previous Special Permit was included in the new application because it would be incorporated into the new Special Permit.  

Ms. Clark responded that the previous Special Permit had been included as a courtesy for the reference of anyone examining the new, de novo application. 

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.

BA04-12 O’Leary, Elizabeth (as agent for John Lombardo and John McKay, owners) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and side yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit construction of a 725 sq. ft. second-story addition to an existing non-conforming single-family residence.  While the  house will not be any closer to the property’s front and side lines than it currently is, the addition will increase the total bulk of the house, necessitating application for a front yard setback variance of  6 ft. (75 ft. required; 69 ft. existing/proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 19 ft. (75 ft. required; 56 ft. existing/proposed).

Elizabeth O’Leary was called on to describe the proposed project.  She said the house dated back to the 1830’s, and she stated that less than 200 sq. ft. would be added to the actual footprint of the house.  Ms. O’Leary stated that while the addition would not encroach any further into the setbacks, it would, of course, increase the overall bulk of the house which was why the Variances were needed.

Mr. Schembri commented that no dimensions were provided on the survey.  He said that even though the front and side yard setbacks would not be changed, it would have been helpful to give dimensions.  

Mrs. O’Leary explained that the site plan showed the existing front and side yard setbacks but did not indicate the setback of the addition, which would be 1 ft. farther from the property line than the existing house.

The Chairman recognized Steve Mulligan of 126 Dingle Ridge Road.  Mr. Mulligan stated that Messrs. Lombardo and McKay had been very forthcoming, sharing the plans for the addition with him, and he supported their application.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by;
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri: 
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

There were no further items on the agenda, and the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

_____________________________ 

   Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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